

**4Bail Matters 454-2026**  
**STATE Vs. SUSHILA DEVI (Hazrat Nizamuddin)**

**13.04.2026**

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Sidharth Swaroop, Ld. Counsel for complainant.  
Sh. Ashok Tonala, Ld. Counsel for the  
applicant/accused.  
IO/SI Avinash in person.

Ld. Counsel for complainant has filed reply to the application for grant of anticipatory bail. Copy supplied. An application u/s 379 BNSS is also filed for initiation of false evidence proceedings against the applicant/accused. Copy supplied.

Put up for **reply, if any and arguments** on **06.05.2026**, till then interim order be continued.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /13.04.2026**