

**Bail Matters 454/2026  
State Vs. Sushila Devi  
FIR No. 20/2026  
PS : H.N. Din**

**30.05.2026**

**This is an application under Section 482 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Sushila Devi for grant of anticipatory bail.**

Present: Mr. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.  
Mr. Sidharth Swaroop, Ld. Counsel for complainant.  
Mr. Ashok Kotnala, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.  
IO/SI Avinash in person.

Further reply filed by IO. Copy supplied to all concerned.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

During the course of arguments, it is submitted by Ld. APP that as per instructions of SHO/IO, the custodial interrogation of applicant / accused Sushila Devi is not required in view of the fact that she is a woman and the purpose of investigation can be served by seeking custodial interrogation of co-accused Thakur Das, who has moved a separate application for grant of anticipatory bail, which prosecution is opposing tooth and nail.

**In view thereof and in the facts and circumstances of present case, the instant application is allowed. It is directed that in the event of arrest, applicant/ accused Sushila Devi be released on bail, on**

**furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of concerned SHO/IO. This order of anticipatory bail is subject to the following conditions:-**

- (i) the applicant shall join the investigation as and when directed to do so;
- (ii) the applicant shall intimate the SHO / IO in case of change of her address;

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

Dasti to all concerned.

**(Anuj Agrawal)**  
**ASJ-03 (South East)**  
**Saket Courts, Delhi/30.05.2026**